

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SH-P

Q

RFQ NUMBER

BHS11050

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER <del>504-558-0067</del>

\*421151626 304-748-5920 LOMBARDI DEVELOPMENT CO INC 820 DONEGAL DR E

FOLLANSBEE WV 26037

DATE PRINTED	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE: 2010					
	11/03/	2010 CAT	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	YTITAAUQ	UOP NO:		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NG.	ADDENDI	M NO. 1	•	
			ERS ARE ATTACHED.		
2. A	DDENDUM	ACKNOWLEI	GEMENT IS ATTACHE	D. THIS DOCUMENT	
SHOU	LD BE SI	GNED AND	RETURNED WITH YOU	R BID. FAILURE TO	
BID.	AND KEIL	HKN MAY P	ESULT IN DISQUALI	FICATION OF YOUR	
EXHI	BIT 10				
	-		Ì		
			REQUISITION 1	NO.: BHS11050	
		<u>                                       </u>			
ADDE	NDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEM	ENT		
	סביםע אריצו	אורועוד פיזיכים	RECEIPT OF THE FO	TOUTNO CUIDAVAD	
ADDE	VDUM(S)	AND HAVE	MADE THE NECESSAR	THOWING CHECKED	
PROP	DSAL, PL	ANS AND/O	R SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
	Ŷ		<b>'</b>		
	NDUM NO.				
NO. :	ا <i>ل</i> ېز. ا	• •		rill	<b>-1</b> )
MO .	2	ĺ	ĺ	1 11	; c
NO. 2	• • • • • • • •	• •		earniou A	59 1. 9h
No.	3			20101107 - 3	1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1
NO. 4	·			Marine	1,3
1.0	_				
NO.	5	• •			
ואדז ו	OERSTAND	דמק ידמאיי	LURE TO CONFIRM TH	מייח סס חמדקטקס קו	
			USE FOR REJECTION		
			1		
VENDO	R MUST (	CLEARLY U	NDERSTAND THAT AN	VERBAL	
		Ì			
		SEEF		DITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FE	IN		ADDDESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

S H P

T O

BHS11050

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

504-558-0067

\*421151626 304-748-5920 LOMBARDI DEVELOPMENT CO INC 820 DONEGAL DR E

FOLLANSBEE WV 26037

BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2010  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
11/03/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	AMOUNT
LINE DIJANTITY LION CAL ITEMANUMBED LINE DIDE	AMOUNT
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY	
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE	
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE	
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.	
Fail M. L. SIGNATURE Lomband. Development Co. COMPANY	
11-1-10 DATE	
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.	
REV. 09/21/2009	
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1	a de la companya de
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
TITLE . ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOT	



NOCER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

:::: P	(r cz	NU	WG	34			
	***		-		-	~	

- P/	\GE∵
	-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

Ť

DATEPHI	VILLY SETAINS	SUPSALE SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	/2010				
DID OF ENING DATE	11/03/21	010	BID O	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNU		UNITARICE	AMOUNT
	********	****	******	******	*
	MANDATORY PRE-	-BID MEETING 10/14	1/2010 AT	10:00 AM	· ·
	AT JACKIE WITH	HROW HOSPITAL; 105	S. EISE	NHOWER DRIVE,	
	BECKLEY, WV 25	5801			
	PLEASE NOTE OF	NLY ONE PERSON MAY	REPRESE	NT ONE VENDOR	***************************************
	*******	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*****	****	*
	PLEASE NOTE: 1	THE BID BOND AND D	RUG-FREE	WORKPLACE	
	· .	r be submitted wit			
	*********	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*****	*****	k
	COPIES OF THE	SPECIFICATIONS CA	n be obti	AINED THROUGH	
	BLACKWOOD ASSC	DCIATES, INC., 611	EAST PAI	RT AVENUE,	
		26554 AND ARE AVAI			
	REFUNDABLE) . F	PROJECT DESCRIPTIO	N IS AVA	ILABLE AT	
	WEBSITE WWW.WV	ARCHITECTS.COM OR	. BY CALL:	ING 304-366-1580	
					The state of the s
0001	JВ	968-20			
	1		<u></u>		
	CONSTRUCTION O	OF RESIDENTIAL TRE	ATMENT F	ACILITY	[
					,
		LL PROVIDE ALL LA			,
		S FOR CONSTRUCTION			
		INING APPROXIMATE			
	BECKLEY, WEST			ESIGN IS FOR A	
		ROUP HOME) TREATM			[
	I	own as the co-occi	ì		
		HOSPITAL. THE PRO			
		RATIONS, CONSTRUC			
		PAVING AND COMPLE			
		B ON GRADE, ONE S'			]
		ING AS PER SPECIF			
	BLACKWOOD ASSO	CLAUES, LNC. 611 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONDI	RT AVENUE,	<b>(</b>
IGNATURE		- Proposition and a state of the state of th	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE .	FEIN				
1165 (	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1427.10		DEC INCEDENTALISME AND A			175 11 477 117 47 FD 1

#### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller,
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MNDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

F	IFQ	NUA	<u> 18E</u>	R		(8)
	В	IS:	11	0.5	0	

PAC	ìE
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

GI-R FO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2010 11/03 2010BID OPENING TIME 01:30PMCAT. INF QUANTITY UQP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT FAIRMONT, WV 26554, AND ARE AVAILABLE FOR \$150.00 (NON-REFUNDABLE). PROJECT DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE AT WEBSITE WWW. WVARCHITECTS. COM OR BY CALLING (304)366-1580. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-EID MEETING WILL BE HELD ON 10/14/2010 AT 10:00 AM AT JACKIE WITHROW HOSPITAL LOCATED AT 105 SOUTH BISENHOWER DRIVE, BECKLEY, WV 25801. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THEBID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDERS FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

H	.O.V	iow	15.5	<b>(</b> 333)	93	<u>(20</u>
	BH	<u> </u>	1	0.5	٥	

PA	GE	
•••	_3_	_

ROBERTA WAGNER

%±-a +o

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDIC

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

address:correspondencemojarienhon dr

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2010 <del>11/03/201</del>0 OPENING TIME QUANTITY LINE UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ATTENDANCE SHEET INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL! IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 FAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA.A.WAGNER@WV.GOV THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY AUTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED R DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS CALENDAR SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JODSTM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Quotation PHS11050

SHIP VIA

BHS11050

PA	aE 🧓	4
	4	

FREIGHTTERMS

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

RFQ COPY

DATE PRINTED

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESSICORRESIONDENCESIO/ATRIENTION OF S

BID OPENING DATE	/2010					
LINE	J QUANTITY		ITEM N	BID UMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	Oly: 3 OPM AMOUNT
		NO NO				
	IS RECEIVED.	,				
					ING RESERVES TH	
					ELY UPON WRITTE OR WORKMANSHIP	5N
	SUPPLIED ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QU	ALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	I
	WITH THE SPE	CIFICATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	
	HERE IN.					
					ACTOR SHALL PAY	
					ABOR MINIMUM WA	.GE
	RATES AS EST TO WEST VIRG					
	WAGE RATES A					
	ADRITON.	ANV DEFE	ם בהואל <i>הובים</i> וואל	א מינו	RBITRATION OR	
	INTEREST FOR					
	REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW)	CONTAINE	ED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
	OR IN ANY AM PERTAINING T	ERICAN INS	TITUTE OF	F ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
					•	·
					RED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WORL	KERS' COM	IPENSATIC	ON IF SUCCESSFU	L.
			ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
-	OF THIS CONT	RACT:				
					UL VENDOR SHAL	
					SK INSURANCE I	
	AN AMOONT EQ	DAL 10 100	Or int	AMOUNT	F THE CONTRACT	*
	(XX) BONDS:				OTAL AMOUNT OF	
	THE BID PAYA	SLE TO THE SEEREV	STATE OF ERSESIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CONE	RGINIA, SHALL Ditions	8.1
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TTLE	FEI	N			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN DESDONDING T	O REO INSERT	NAME AND	ADDDESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABE	I ED 'VENDOB'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Requ	ıest	for
Quic	tati	on

RFONUMBER BHS11050

PAC	<b>E</b>
	.5

ROBERTA WAGNER

&H-P ⊢O

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BID OPENING OTHER CLASS OF THE SUCCESSFUL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	s
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSC FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.  (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF	
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY CCMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.  (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF	
BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.  (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF	
BOND.  (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF	
REV. 11/00	
EXHIBIT 7	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS	
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF  GNATURE  GNATURE	
TLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANCES TO BE NOTED AROU	
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



YWZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER BHS11050

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	\$HIP:VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:				
11/				1.30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE PRODUC	T IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LES	S THAN 10,000	
		ED IN PUBLIC WORK		
		GLASS OR STEEL POST OF DOMESTIC P		
\$	, ,	UCH COST IS UNREA		1
		N THE BID PRICE F		
		STIC ALUMINUM, GL		
		D OR PRODUCED IN		
		S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS M		
		CTS ARE 30% OR MO		
		MADE PRODUCTS.	1	
IF, PRIOR	TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UN NG OFFICER OF THE	DER THE ABOVE	
		EXISTS A BID FOR		
ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REASON	ABLE AND LOWER	
		MESTIC PRODUCTS,		
		WRITING, A REEVA		
		T BID FOR SUCH DOI ATE IN THEIR BID		
		INUM, GLASS OR ST		
REV. 3/88				
·				
EXHIBIT 9				'
NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD	1 1 1	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
FROUECT ADI	JEININA			
		AND/OR AGENCY SHA		
•	1 1	ING SCHEDULE IN IS		
CONSTRUCTIO	N PROJECT AL	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCTES:	
IONATUDE	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
IGNATURE .		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			<del></del>	



VENDOR.

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

P

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304 558 0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.C.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPERING DATE: 2010				
11/0	3/2010	B.HD.,	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	/			
			ARE THE ADDENDUM	
		ES THAT HAVE PR THE PROJECT. T		
		RDED TO THE BUY		
			GINEER SHALL ALSO	
		NDUM TO THE STA		1
	CONTRACT IS I			
		ND THE ADDENDUM		
		IF NECESSARY,		
l l		NDUM SHOULD BE		
	1 1 1	14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
OPENING DA	1E.			
(3) AT.T. A	DDENDA SHOULD	BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY ALI	
	ND SUBMITTED		E PURCHASING	
DIVISION.		RULES AND RE		
		RIGINAL BIDDIN		
		addendum documen		
			IS ISSUED FOR THE	}
	se of changino	G A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
DATE.				
REV. 11/96				
KHV. 11/30				
EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM AC	CKNOWLEDGEMENT	T		
			T OUTER OUTERED	
L HEREBY AC	CKNOWLEDGE REC	CEIPT OF THE FOI	TOWING CHECKED	
MY DEVECTAL (2)	DIANG AND C	DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	I EAC TYDATONO IO	
MI EROPOSMI	TIETING MINING		7 ) dail da North	
ADDENDUM NO	os.:			
				***************************************
IGNATURE	SEE REVER	ISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND    TELEPHONE	DITIONS: DATE	
		I Series 1 d Seri Ving	1000	
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

P

T

RECNUMBER	
BHS11050	

, P	AGE		
A		8	

ODEDIN MACNED

ROBERTA WAGNER

300Zm<

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2010 OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE ON ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES and any state personnel is not binding. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .DATE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS TIS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE LICENSING BOARD CONTRACTORS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

ST-P TO

SHIP VIA

HEQ NOMBER	4
BHS11050	_

PAC	E.
	9

FREIGHT TERMS

| | ROBERTA WAGNER | 304 | 558 | 0067 | | |

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
.

TERMS OF SALE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

F.O.B.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ATTENTION OF

BID OPENING BATE! 21	010				
LINE	11/03/ QUANTITY	(2010   CAT.	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0 UNITABLE	1 3 9 PM AMOUNT
		NO NO			
MZ CZ	ADE BY CONT APITOL COMP	ACTING THE LEX, BUILD	FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	IVISION OF LABOR	
PF		BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR BID.		
ві	IDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
		₹	mbardi. Devel	•	
cc	ONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	W.V.0301	3.7	•
[cc		R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
AN TH DI	ID REGULATI IE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHASING THE INFORMATION PROPERTY ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNING	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	60
AN OR DE	Y OTHER SO ALTERS THI	JRCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WE ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	IICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
FOI	NKRUPTCY: R BANKRUPTC LLY NULL AN	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THIS CONTRAC VD IS TERMINATED ERSESDE FOR TERMS AND COM	T IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE	FEII	N .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>WZGOT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

BHS11050

PAGE 10

ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
,

#I—α ⊢0

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
8ID OPENING DATE: 11/03	***************************************			
producer and the second	<del>(2010  </del>	BID (	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l				
ORDER.				,
·				
	NC	TICE		
A SIGNED BII	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
DEDARTI	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
	ING DIVISI			
BUILDIN				
		TREET, EAST		
CHARLES	TON, WV 2	5305-0130		
PLEASE NOTE:	A CONVENI	ENCE COPY WOULD E	BE APPRECIATED.	
		THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CONS		·
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		RW/FILE 22		
REQ. NO.:		BHS11050		·
BID OPENING	DATE:	11/3/2010		
BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	ou regardii		IS NECESSARY	
CC 400 US CA 100 US AN	304-7	18-8488		
PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	Bernie Elliott	CONTACT	
IIGNATURE	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI ITELEPHONE	ITIONS    DATE	
		TELEFAVIC	PUIE	
ITLE FEI	N .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RECINUMBER	
DIICTIAEA	

FO8

PA	ĢĒ	A (86	÷
	1	1	_

FREIGHTTERMS

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

MODERA

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES &H—₽ ∓ O BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FENTION OF

BID OPENING DATE	/2010		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	·····	<u> </u>		~~~~	<u> </u>					···
LINE	QUAN	11/03/ mm	2010 UOP	ÇAT. NO		ITEM NUM	BID BER	OPEI	VING.TI UNITPR	ME 01 CE	.30PM A	MOUNT	
	-												
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	BHS11	050	*****	TOTAL:			
	<b>}</b>												
,													
									·				
•													
				N	•								
7.00									•				
										,			
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SID		MS AND CON LEPHONE	DITIONS		DATE			
TTLE		FEIN	1	***************************************				.	ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	
70/1-11	N RESPO	NDING T	O REO	INCERT	NAME	AND AD	DDESS I	NICDA		FIARELE			

Bid Form
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital
Bid Proposal of
To the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (hereafter called "Owner"):
The Bidder, in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital, Beckley, Raleigh County, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is a part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital in 365 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

**BASE BID PROPOSAL**: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum:

Two million four hundered site fourt bousands 2, 46 4, 000 (Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

Bid Form
Page 1 of 3
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital

Respectfully submitted for: Lombardi Development Co.  (Firm Name)
(Firm Name)
Contractor's WV License Number: 10V 030137 (Pursuant to the WV Contractor Licensing Act 1991, 21-11-11)
By: Paul M Zill President (Signature & Title)
WV Business Registration Number: 1045-9971
Business Address: 820 Donegal Drive East, Followshee (N) 26037

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION**

## THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TO BE FILLED OUT AND EXECUTED BY THE BIDDER: IF THE BID IS MADE BY A CORPORATION, THEN BY ITS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED AGENT

State of West Virginia, County of Raleigh:						
Paul M. Lombardi II						
(Name of Authorized Individual Making Bid)						
residing at 820 Donegal Drive East, Follonsbee, WV26037, being duly						
sworn does depose and say that <u>Lombardi Development Co.</u> (Give Name of Bidder or Bidders)						
820 Donegal Drive East, Followsbee, W 26037						
(Business Address)						
, and						
is or are the only person or persons interested with sharing in the profits of the herein contained Bid; that the said Bid is made without any connection or interest in the profits thereof with any other persons making any bid or proposal for said work; that said bid is on our part, in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; and also that no member of, head of any department or Bureau, or employee therein, or any employee of the State of West Virginia is directly or indirectly interested therein.  Supply Apply Apply (Signature of Authorized Individual Making Bid)						
Subscribed and sworn to this 3rd day of November, 20_10_,						
before <u>Juan Halrunia</u>						
(Notary Public)  PARTERY PUBLIC. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  STATE GROWING  HO #8 FEET SBV  WESTON, WV 20082  BY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 16, 2013						



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Brooke, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Paul M. Lembard</u> 正, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Lombard, Development co.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Lombard, Development Co. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Lombardi Development Co. (Company Name)
By: Ful 42P
Title: President
Date: 11-3-10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November 2019
By Commission expires 12-75-13  (Seal)  POTENTY PUBLIC, CTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  RD #3 FOX 38V  WESTION, WY 26062  (Notary Public)
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 15, 2013 Y
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. 184511050

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

My Commission explines decemb<mark>er 15, 2013</mark>

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: Lombard: Levelopment Co. Authorized Signature: Paul y 2 P Date: 11-3-10 State of West Virginia County of Brooke , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3 day of November , 2010. My Commission expires December 15 , 2013. AFFIX SEAL HERE GETSTAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC Pearl Salownia. APPLY SEAL HERE GETSTAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC Pearl Salownia. APPLY SEAL HERE GETSTAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC Pearl Salownia. APPLY SEAL HERE GETSTAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC PEARL SALOWNIA ARD 9/3 EGG 38V WENTON, MY 26062

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

			Health	
Agency	Human	n Re	source	\$ 2
REQ.P.				

#### BID BOND

	KNOW/	ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS. Th	at we, the undersigned,	Lombardi Development Company, Inc.
	of	Follansbee		t Virginia	as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance
mpany	of .	Newark	New Jersey	, a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
New Je	irsey	with its principal		Newark Percent of the	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Mod	! \/iminis	as Oblinga in the	penal sum of <del>Tota</del>	tercent of the	(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
OI VVOSI	. vagana, 	. 25 (2011) 10 (00) 111 (110) 1	and sourceally blad	1 Amount Bid	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and	a truly to	be made, we jointly	and severally billio	ourselves, our news, au	HITISTIATORS, EXOCUTORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.
		•			
			•		al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of A	dministration a certe	ain bid or proposal,	attached hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Co-0cc	urring Facility	y at Jackie With	row Hospital	
		the responsibility of the second of the seco	3 754 - a mar	* Mark Account	
<u> </u>	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			<u></u>	
		HEREFORE,			·
	(a) If sa	aid bid shall be reje	cted, or	! -	turned by annual many with the hird as prepared offenhaul
harata'a	(D) It sa	aid bid shall be acce	spied and the Philip ands and insurance	pai snail enter into a cor required by the bid or or	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreeme	nu snan i ent create	ad by the acceptance	ce of said bid, then t	his obligation shall be no	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force an	d effect.	It is expressly unde	erstood and agreed	that the liability of the St	urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
			gation as herein stal		
	The Sure	ely, for the value re	ceived, hereby stipu	lates and agrees that th	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
			nelon of the time wi	thin which the Obligee n	may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive no	itice of an	ny such extension.			
	INT VARIOUS	ECCIVIEREDE E	Princinal and Surety	have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			•		pe signed by their proper officers, this
·				atto tilgga biggalite to r	os signed by their proper officers, this
3rd	day of	November	, 20_10		
					Lambardi Development Campany, Inc.
Principal	Corporat	e Seai			
					(Mame of Principal)
				•	By Karoley & Kombardi
					(Must be President or
				·	Vice President)
					1 Cetheridont
					(Title)
					International Fidelity Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal					
		•			(Name of Surety)
			•		5/ /200
					- Mary Andrews
					Attorneylin-Fact Nicholas A. Voarachane
MPORTA	NT - Su	rety executing bo	nds must be licens	ed in West Virginia to	transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
iust be a	iffixed, a	power of attorney	y must be attached	<b>.</b>	

Tel (973) 624-7200

# POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

NICHOLAS A. SPARACHANE, C. RICHARD STUMP

Wheeling, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (I) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

WOLLD JERS WAND

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

rd day of

Intromb and

2010

aria H. Granco

Assistant Secretary